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Ordinance:  0-24-17

7725 W. North  Avenue

Wauwatosa,  WI53213

File  Number:  24-0687 Enactment  Number:  0-24-17

Ordinance  amending  Chapter  1.04  of  the  Wauwatosa  Municipal  Code  to define  modified  ward

boundaries  for  the  purpose  of  compliance  with  new  legislative  maps,  to be applied  to current  and

future  aldermanic  districts

The  Common  Council  of  the City  of  Wauwatosa  do ordain  as follows:

Part  I. Section  1.04.050  of  tl'ie Wariwatosa  A4unicipal  Code  is repealed  and recreated  to read  in its

entirety  as follows:

The  third  alderinanic  district  shall  consist  of  all  tliat  territory  contained  within  Wards  7A,  7B,

8A, 8B and 9 in tlie  city  of  Wauwatosa,  Milwaukee  County,  as shown  in the attached  map  of  the

city  of  Wauwatosa  and  more  particularly  described  below:

A. Ward  7A: That  territory  contained  within  the following  areas in the City  of  Wauwatosa,

Milwaukee  County,  as defined  by tlie  U.S.  Bureau  of  tlie  Census  in conjunction  with  the

2020  decennial  census:  Census  Block  ID: 550790906001001,  550791853001017,

550791853001016,  550790906001018,  550791853001020,  550790906001021,

550791853001033,  550790906001019,  550790906001016,  550791853001031,

550790906001011,  550790906001022,  550790906001017,  550790906001023,

550791853001030,  550790906001015,  550790906001013,  550790906001014,

550790906001002,  550791853001021,  550790906001012,  550791853001032,

550790906001000,  550791853001039,  550791853001022

B.  Ward  7B: That  territory  contained  within  the following  areas in the City  of  Wauwatosa,

Milwaukee  County,  as defined  by  the U.S.  Bureau  of  the Census  in conjunction  witli  tlie

2020  decennial  census:  Census  Block  ID: 550790906001008,  550790906001004,

550790906004018,  550790906001010,  550790906004016,  550790906001006,

550790906004020,  550790906001003,  550790906004019,  550790906001009,

550790906004021,  550790906004017,  550790906001007,  550790906001005

C. Ward  8A: Tliat  teiritory  contained  within  tlie  following  areas in the City  of  Wauwatosa,

Milwaukee  County,  as defined  by the U.S.  Bureau  of  the Census  in conjunction  with  the

2020  decennial  census:  550790906004009,  550790906004008,  550790906004010,

550790906004006,  550790906004007,  550790906004012,  550790906004011,

550790906004013

D.  Ward  8B: That  territory  contained  within  tlie  following  areas in the City  of  Wauwatosa,

Milwaukee  County,  as defined  by the U.S.  Bureau  of  tlie  Census  in conjunction  with  the

2020  deceiu'iial  census:  Census  Block  ID: 550790906003002,  550790906003005,

550790906002005,  550790906003003,  550790906002011,  550790906004014,

550790906002006,  550790906002013,  550790906003001,  550790906003009,
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550790906003012,  550790906002000,  550790906002009,  550790906003006,
550790906003011,  550790906002012,  550790906004022,  550790906002014,
550790906002010,  550790906002003,  550790906002008,  550790906002018,
550790906004015,  550790906003008,  550790906003007,  550790906002007,
550790906002015,  550790906002017,  550790906003004,  550790906002001,
550790906002004,  550790906002016,  550790906002002,  550790906003010,
550790906003000

E.  Ward  9: Tliat  territory  contained  within  the following  areas in the City  of  Wauwatosa,
Milwaukee  Corinty,  as defined  by tlie  U.S.  Bureau  ofthe  Census  in conjunction  with  the
2020  decennial  census:  Census  Block  ID: 550791853003003,  550790906004004
550791853003012,  550791853003001,  55079  853003027,  550791853003022,
550790906004003,  550790906004001,  55079  853003015,  550791853003028,
55079  853003000,  550791853003002,  55079  853003024,  550791853003008,
55079  853003016,  550790906004005,  55079  853003029,  550791853003021,
55079  853003007,550791853003009,55079  853003019,550791853003011,
55079  853003017,  550791853001038,  55079  853003031,  550791853003014,
55079  853003020,  550791853003018,  55079  853003010,  550790906004000,
55079  853003025,  550790906004002,  55079  853003023,  550791853003026,
55079  853003013,  550791853003006,  55079 853003004,  550791853003005,
55079  853003030

Part  II, Subsection  l.04.090  B of  the Wauwatosa  Municipal  Code  is repealed  and recreated  to read
in its entirety  as follows:

Ward  20: Tl'iat  territory  contained  within  the following  areas iii  the City  of  Wauwatosa,
Milwaukee  County,  as defined  by tlie  U.S.  Bureau  of  the Census  in conjunction  with  the 2020
decennial  census:  Census  Block  ID:  550790903001018,  550790903002025,  550790903001021,
550790903002017,  550790903001017,  550790903002019,  550790903002022,
550790903001025,  550790903002016,  550790903001010,  550790903001016,
550790903002020,  550790903001022,  550790903001012,  550790903001019,
550790903002018,  550790903001020,  550790903002023,  550790903001011,
550790903002021,  550790903002024,  550790903001027,  550790903001024,
550790903002026,  550790903001023,  550790903001014

Part  nI.  Subsection  1.04.090  C of  the Wariwatosa  Municipal  Code  is repealed  and recreated  to read
in its entirety  as follows:

Ward  21 : That  territory  contained  witliin  tlie  following  areas in the City  of  Wauwatosa,
Milwarikee  County,  as defined  by the U.S.  Bureau  of  the Census  in conjunction  with  the 2020
decennial  census:  Census  Block  ID:  550790903001026,  550790903002005,  550790903002006,
550791853001008,  550790903001006,  550790903001009,  550790902002029,
550790903001005,  550791853001010,  550790903001015,  550790903002011,
550790903002010,  550790903001007,  550790903001002,  550790903001001,
550790903001003,  550790903002003,  550790903002008,  550791853001009,
550791853001007,  550790903001008,  550790903001013,  550790903001004,
550790903002004,  550790903002001,  550790903002013,  550790903002007,
550790903001000,  550790903002012,  550790903002002,  550790903002014,
550790903002000,  550790903002015,  550790903002009
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Part  IV.  The  map attaclied  to and included  as an illustration  related  to the current  Section  1.04.105

of  the Wauwatosa  Municipal  Code  of  Ordinances  is hereby  replaced  by utilization  of  the  attacl'ied

"2024"  map,  wliicli  reflects  the revised  ward  maps  described  within  secs. 1.04.030  through  1.04.100  of

tlie  code,  as amended  by Parts  I througli  III  of  this  ordinance,  above.

Part  V. That  version  of  Section  1.04.100  of  tlie  Wauwatosa  Municipal  Code,  intended  to become

effective  on April  21, 2026,  per  the provisions  of  Ordinance  0-23-01  as passed  by tlie  Wauwatosa

Common  Council  on Januaiy  17, 2023,  is hereby  amended  to read  in its entirety  as follows:

The  eightli  aldeimanic  district  shall  consist  of  all  that  territory  contained  witliin  wards  7A,  7B,

12A  and 12B  iii  the city  of  Wauwatosa,  Milwaukee  County,  as sliown  in the attached  map  of  the

city  of  Wauwatosa  and  more  particularly  described  below:

A. Ward  7A: That  territory  contained  within  the following  areas in tlie  City  of  Wauwatosa,

Milwaukee  County,  as defined  by tlie  U.S.  Bureau  of  the Census  in conjunction  with  tlie

2020  decei'inial  census:  Census  BlockID:  550790906001001,  550791853001017,

550791853001016,  550790906001018,  550791853001020,  550790906001021,

550791853001033,  550790906001019,  550790906001016,  550791853001031,

550790906001011,  550790906001022,  550790906001017,  550790906001023,

550791853001030,  550790906001015,  550790906001013,  550790906001014,

550790906001002,  550791853001021,  550790906001012,  550791853001032,

550790906001000,  550791853001039,  550791853001022

B.  Ward  7B: Tliat  territory  contained  within  the following  areas in the City  of  Wauwatosa,

Milwaukee  Corinty,  as defined  by  the U.S.  Bureau  of  the Census  in conjunction  with  the

2020  decennial  census:  Census  Block  ID: 550790906001008,  550790906001004,

550790906004018,  550790906001010,  550790906004016,  550790906001006,

550790906004020,  550790906001003,  550790906004019,  550790906001009,

550790906004021,  550790906004017,  550790906001007,  550790906001005

C. Ward  12A:  Tliat  territory  contained  within  the following  areas in the city  of  Wariwatosa,

Milwaukee  County,  as defined  by  the U.S.  Bureau  of  the Census  in conjunction  with  the

2020  decennial  census:  Census  Block  ID: 550790906001020,  550791853001034,

550791853001035,  550791853001036,  550791853001037

D. Ward  12B:  That  territory  contained  witliin  the following  areas in the city  of  Wauwatosa,

Milwaukee  County,  as defined  by  the U.S.  Bureau  of  the Census  in conjunction  with  the

2020  decennial  census:  Census  Block  ID:  550790912004004,  550790912004006,

550790912004007,  550790912004008,  550790912004009,  550790912004011,

550790912004012,  550790912004013,  550790912004014,  550790912004015,

550790912004016,  550790913003001,  550790913003002,  550790913003003,

550790913003004,  550790913003005,  550790913003006,  550790913003007,

550790913003008,  550790913004000,  550790913004001,  550790913004002,

550790913004003,  550790913004004,  550790913004005,  550790913004006,

550790913004007,  550790913004008,  550790913004009,  550790913004010,

550790913004011,  550790913004012,  550790913004013

Part  VI.  That  version  of  Section  1.04.110  of  the Wauwatosa  Municipal  Code,  intended  to become

effective  on April  21, 2026,  per  tlie  provisions  of  Ordinance  0-23-01  as passed  by  the Wauwatosa

Coinmon  Council  on Januaiy  17, 2023,  is hereby  amended  to read in its entirety  as follows:
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The  Nintli  aldermanic  district  shall  consist  of  all  that  territory  contained  within  wards  8A,  *B

and  9 in  the  city  of  Wauwatosa,  Milwaukee  County,  as shown  in the  attached  map  of  tlie  city  of

Wauwatosa  and  more  paiticularly  described  below:

A. Ward  8A:  Tl'iat  territoiy  contained  within  the  following  areas  in tlie  City  of  Wauwatosa,

Milwaukee  County,  as defined  by  the  U.S.  Bureau  of  tlie  Census  in  conjunction  witli  the

2020  decennial  census:  550790906004009,  550790906004008,  550790906004010,

550790906004006,  550790906004007,  550790906004012,  550790906004011,

550790906004013

B.  Ward  8B:  That  territory  contained  within  the  following  areas  iit  the City  of  Wariwatosa,

Milwaukee  Coru'ity,  as defined  by  the  U.S.  Bureari  ofthe  Census  in conjunction  with  the

2020  decennial  census:  Census  Block  ID:  550790906003002,  550790906003005,

550790906002005,  550790906003003,  550790906002011,  550790906004014,

550790906002006,  550790906002013,  550790906003001,  550790906003009,

550790906003012,  550790906002000,  550790906002009,  550790906003006,

550790906003011,  550790906002012,  550790906004022,  550790906002014,

550790906002010,  550790906002003,  550790906002008,  550790906002018,

550790906004015,  550790906003008,  550790906003007,  550790906002007,

550790906002015,  550790906002017,  550790906003004,  550790906002001,

550790906002004,  550790906002016,  550790906002002,  550790906003010,

550790906003000

C.  Ward  9: That  territory  contained  within  the  following  areas  in  the  City  of  Wauwatosa,

Milwaukee  County,  as defined  by  the  U.S.  Bureau  of  the  Census  in  conjunction  with  the

2020  decennial  census:  Census  Block  ID: 550791853003003,  550790906004004,

550791853003012,  550791853003001,  550791853003027,  550791853003022,

550790906004003,  550790906004001,  550791853003015,  550791853003028,

550791853003000,  550791853003002,  550791853003024,  550791853003008,

550791853003016,  550790906004005,  550791853003029,  550791853003021,

550791853003007,  550791853003009,  550791853003019,  550791853003011,

550791853003017,  550791853001038,  550791853003031,  550791853003014,

550791853003020,  550791853003018,  550791853003010,  550790906004000,

550791853003025,  550790906004002,  550791853003023,  550791853003026,

550791853003013,  550791853003006,  550791853003004,  550791853003005,

550791853003030

Part  WII.  That  version  of  Section  1.04.  120  of  tlie  Wauwatosa  Municipal  Code,  intended  to become

effective  on April  21,  2026,  per  the  provisions  of  Ordinance  0-23-01  as passed  by  the  Wauwatosa

Common  Council  on January  17,  2023,  is hereby  amended  to  read  in its entirety  as follows:

Tlie  Tenth  aldermanic  district  sliall  consist  of  all  that  territory  contained  within  wards  19 and  20

in the  city  of  Wauwatosa,  Milwarikee  County,  as shown  in  the  attached  map  of  the  city  of

Wauwatosa  and  more  particularly  described  below:

A.  Ward  19:  That  territory  contained  with  the  following  areas  in the  city  of  Wauwatosa,

Milwarikee  County,  as defined  by  the  U.S.  Bureau  of  tlie  Census  in  conjunction  with  the

2020  deceru'iial  census:  Census  Block  ID:  550791853001011,  550791853001012,

550791853001013,  550791853001014,  550791853001015,  550791853001023,

550791853001024,  550791853002000,  550791853002001,  550791853002002,

550791853002003,  550791853002004,  550791853002005,  550791853002006,

550791853002007,  550791853002008,  550791853002009,  550791853002010,

550791853002011,  550791853002012,  550791853002013,  550791853002014,

Wauwatosa,  WI Page  4 Printed  on 5/22/24



File  Number:  24-0687 EnactinentNuinber.  0-24-17

550791853002015,  550791853002016,  550791853002017,  550791853002018,

550791853002019,  550791853002020,  550791853002021

B.  Ward  20: That  territoiy  contained  within  the following  areas in tlie  City  of  Wauwatosa,

Milwaukee  Cormty,  as defined  by  the U.S.  Bureau  of  tlie  Census  in conjunction  with  the

2020  decennial  census:  Census  Block  ID: 550790903001018,  550790903002025,

550790903001021,  550790903002017,  550790903001017,  550790903002019,

550790903002022,  550790903001025,  550790903002016,  550790903001010,

550790903001016,  550790903002020,  550790903001022,  550790903001012,

550790903001019,  550790903002018,  550790903001020,  550790903002023,

550790903001011,  550790903002021,  550790903002024,  550790903001027,

550790903001024,  550790903002026,  550790903001023,  550790903001014

Pait  IX. Tliat  version  of  Section  1.04.130  of  the Wauwatosa  Municipal  Code,  iiitended  to become

effective  on April  21, 2026,  per  tlie  provisions  of  Ordinance  0-23-01  as passed  by the Wariwatosa

Common  Council  on January  17, 2023,  is hereby  amended  to read in its entirety  as follows:

Tl'ie  Bleventh  aldermanic  district  shall  consist  of  all  that  territory  contained  witliin  Wards  21 and

22 in the city  of  Wauwatosa,  Milwaukee  County,  as shown  in tlie  attached  map of  the city  of

Wariwatosa  and more  particularly  described  below:

A. Ward  21: That  territory  contained  within  the following  areas in the city  of  Wauwatosa,

Milwaukee  Cormty,  as defined  by  tlie  U.S.  Bureari  of  tlie  Census  in conjunction  with  the

2020  decennial  census:  Census  Block  ID: 550790903001026,  550790903002005,

550790903002006,  550791853001008,  550790903001006,  550790903001009,

550790902002029,  550790903001005,  550791853001010,  550790903001015,

550790903002011,  550790903002010,  550790903001007,  550790903001002,

550790903001001,  550790903001003,  550790903002003,  550790903002008,

550791853001009,  550791853001007,  550790903001008,  550790903001013,

550790903001004,  550790903002004,  550790903002001,  550790903002013,

550790903002007,  550790903001000,  550790903002012,  550790903002002,

550790903002014,  550790903002000,  550790903002015,  550790903002009

B.  Ward  22: That  territoiy  contained  with  the  following  areas in the city  of  Wauwatosa,

Milwaukee  County,  as defined  by  the U.S.  Bureau  of  tlie  Census  in conjunction  with  the

2020  decennial  census:  Census  Block  ID: 550790902001000,  550790902001001,

55079090200  002,  55079090200  003, 55079090200  004, 55079090200  005,

55079090200  006, 55079090200  007, 55079090200  008, 55079090200  009,

55079090200  010,55079090200  011,55079090200  012,55079090200  013,

55079090200  014, 55079090200  015, 55079090200  016,  55079090200  017,

55079090200  018, 55079090200  019, 55079090200  020,  55079090200  021,

55079090200  022, 55079090200  023, 55079090200  024,  55079090200  025,

55079090200  026,  55079090200  027, 55079090200  028,  55079090200  029,

55079090200  030, 55079090200  031, 55079090200  032,  55079090200  033,

55079090200  034, 55079090200  035, 55079090200  036,  550790902002000,

550790902002001,  550790902002002,  550790902002003,  550790902002004,

550790902002005,  550790902002006,  550790902002007,  550790902002008,

550790902002009,  550790902002010,  550790902002011,  550790902002012,

550790902002013,  550790902002014,  550790902002015,  550790902002016,

550790902002017,  550790902002022,  550790902002023,  550790902002024,

550790902002025,  550790902002018,  550790902002019,  550790902002020,
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550790902002021,  550790902002026,  550790902002027,  550790902002028,

550790902002030

Pait  X. The  map  contained  as an attacl'unent  and adopted  by  that  version  of  Section  1.04.  150  of  the

Wauwatosa  Municipal  Code,  intended  to become  effective  on April  21, 2026,  per  the provisions  of

Ordinance  0-23-01  as passed  by the Wauwatosa  Common  Council  on Januaiy  17, 2023,  is hereby

replaced  by the "2026"  map  attached  hereto  and incorporated  herein.

Pait  XI. Parts  I tl'uaorigh TV ordiiiance  shall  become  effective  on and after  its dates of  passage  and

publication.

Part  XII.  Parts  V through  X of  tliis  ordinance,  amending  the provisions  created  by Ordinance  0-23-

01, shall  become  effective  on April21,  2026,  in place  of  those  provisions  of  Ordinance  O-23-01  which

tliey  are intended  to modify.

By:  Governrnent  Affairs  Committee

Ad Date <- -,21 'ol'l
r

Approved

Mayor  Dennis  Mc  ade l-t
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